



**WESTERN  
AUSTRALIAN  
GOVERNMENT  
Gazette**

ISSN 1448-949X (print)

ISSN 2204-4264 (online)

PRINT POST APPROVED PP665002/00041



**PERTH, TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2017 No. 8 SPECIAL**

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY JOHN A. STRIJK, GOVERNMENT PRINTER AT 1.30 PM

© STATE OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA

Western Australia

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health)  
Regulations 2016**

**Contents**

**Part 1 — Preliminary**

1. Citation
2. Commencement

**Part 2 — *Anatomy (Forms and Fees)*  
*Regulations 1933* amended**

3. Regulations amended
4. Schedule A amended

**Part 3 — *Cremation Regulations 1954*  
amended**

5. Regulations amended
6. Regulation 15 amended
7. Regulation 17 amended
8. Appendix “A” amended
9. Various references to “Executive Director”  
amended

**Part 4 — *Drugs of Addiction*  
*Notification Regulations 1980*  
amended**

10. Regulations amended
11. Regulation 2 amended
12. Regulation 4 amended

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Contents**

---

- 13. Regulation 5 amended
- 14. Schedule amended
- Part 5 — *Fly Eradication Regulations*  
amended**
- 15. Regulations amended
- 16. Regulation 2 amended
- 17. Regulation 5 amended
- Part 6 — *Food Regulations 2009*  
amended**
- 18. Regulations amended
- 19. Regulation 42 amended
- Part 7 — *Hairdressing Establishment  
Regulations 1972* amended**
- 20. Regulations amended
- 21. Regulation 3 amended
- 22. Regulation 3A amended
- 23. Regulation 4 amended
- 24. Regulation 22 amended
- Part 8 — *Health (Air-handling and  
Water Systems) Regulations 1994*  
amended**
- 25. Regulations amended
- 26. Regulation 3 amended
- 27. Various references to “Executive Director”  
amended
- Part 9 — *Health (Aquatic Facilities)  
Regulations 2007* amended**
- 28. Regulations amended
- 29. Regulation 4 amended
- 30. Regulation 28 amended
- 31. Various references to “EDPH” amended
- 32. Various references to “environmental health  
officer” amended

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**

---

**Contents****Part 10 — Health (Asbestos)  
Regulations 1992 amended**

- 33. Regulations amended
- 34. Regulation 2 amended
- 35. Regulation 5 deleted
- 36. Regulation 8 amended
- 37. Regulation 14 amended
- 38. Various references to “Executive Director, Public Health” amended

**Part 11 — Health (Cloth Materials)  
Regulations 1985 amended**

- 39. Regulations amended
- 40. Regulation 3 amended
- 41. Regulation 13 amended

**Part 12 — Health (Construction  
Work) Regulations 1973  
amended**

- 42. Regulations amended
- 43. Regulation 4 amended

**Part 13 — Health (Drugs and Allied  
Substances) Regulations 1961  
amended**

- 44. Regulations amended
- 45. Regulation A.01.001 amended
- 46. Regulation A.01.007 amended
- 47. Regulation B.01.001 amended
- 48. Regulation Z.01.001 amended

**Part 14 — Health (Notification of  
Adverse Event After  
Immunization) Regulations 1995  
amended**

- 49. Regulations amended
- 50. Regulation 4 amended

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Contents**

---

51. Regulation 6 amended
- Part 15 — Health (Notification of Intussusception) Regulations 2007 amended**
52. Regulations amended
53. Regulation 3 amended
54. Regulation 5 amended
55. Regulation 6 amended
- Part 16 — Health (Notification of Lead Poisoning) Regulations 1985 amended**
56. Regulations amended
57. Regulation 3 amended
58. Various references to “EDPH” amended
- Part 17 — Health (Notifications by Midwives) Regulations 1994 amended**
59. Regulations amended
60. Regulation 3 amended
61. Schedule amended
- Part 18 — Health (Pesticides) Regulations 2011 amended**
62. Regulations amended
63. Regulation 3 amended
64. Regulation 23 amended
65. Regulation 48 amended
66. Schedule 1 amended
67. Various references to “EDPH” amended
68. Various references to “public health official” amended
- Part 19 — Health (Public Buildings) Regulations 1992 amended**
69. Regulations amended

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**

---

**Contents**

- 70. Schedule 2 amended
- 71. Various references to “Executive Director, Public Health” amended

**Part 20 — Health (Rheumatic Heart  
Disease Register of Western  
Australia) Regulations 2015  
amended**

- 72. Regulations amended
- 73. Regulation 3 amended
- 74. Various references to “EDPH” amended

**Part 21 — Health (Section 335 (5) (D)  
Abortion Notice)  
Regulations 1998 amended**

- 75. Regulations amended
- 76. Schedule 1 amended

**Part 22 — Health (Skin Penetration  
Procedure) Regulations 1998  
amended**

- 77. Regulations amended
- 78. Regulation 7 amended

**Part 23 — Health (Temporary  
Sanitary Conveniences)  
Regulations 1997 amended**

- 79. Regulations amended
- 80. Regulation 5 amended
- 81. Regulation 6 amended
- 82. Regulation 32 amended
- 83. Regulation 33 amended
- 84. Various references to “Executive Director, Public Health” amended

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Contents**

---

**Part 24 — Health (Treatment of  
Sewage and Disposal of Effluent  
and Liquid Waste)  
Regulations 1974 amended**

- 85. Regulations amended
- 86. Regulation 33 amended
- 87. Regulation 36 amended
- 88. Regulation 41 amended
- 89. Regulation 42C amended
- 90. Schedule 5 amended
- 91. Various references to “environmental health officer” amended
- 92. Various references to “Executive Director, Public Health” amended

**Part 25 — Health (Venereal Diseases)  
Regulations 1973 amended**

- 93. Regulations amended
- 94. Regulation 2A amended
- 95. Regulation 2C amended
- 96. Regulation 9 amended
- 97. Appendix amended
- 98. Various references to “Executive Director, Public Health” amended

**Part 26 — Health (Western Australian  
Cancer Register)  
Regulations 2011 amended**

- 99. Regulations amended
- 100. Regulation 3 amended
- 101. Various references to “EDPH” amended

**Part 27 — Health (Western Australian  
Register of Developmental  
Anomalies) Regulations 2010  
amended**

- 102. Regulations amended

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**

---

**Contents**

---

103. Regulation 3 amended  
104. Various references to “EDPH” amended
- Part 28 — Notification of Stillbirth  
and Neo-Natal Death Regulations  
amended**
105. Regulations amended  
106. Regulation 2 amended  
107. Appendix amended
- Part 29 — Piggeries Regulations 1952  
amended**
108. Regulations amended  
109. Regulation 2 amended
- Part 30 — Poisons Regulations 1965  
amended**
110. Regulations amended  
111. Regulation 11A amended  
112. Regulation 36 amended  
113. Regulation 36B amended  
114. Regulation 40 amended  
115. Regulation 42 amended  
116. Regulation 47 amended  
117. Regulation 52 amended
- Part 31 — Radiation Safety (General)  
Regulations 1983 amended**
118. Regulations amended  
119. Regulation 58 amended
- Part 32 — Registration, Enforcement  
and Discharge of Local Authority  
Charges on Land, Regulations  
amended**
120. Regulations amended  
121. Preamble amended  
122. Appendix amended

***Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016*****Contents**

---

**Part 33 — Sewerage (Lighting,  
Ventilation and Construction)  
Regulations 1971 amended**

- 123. Regulations amended
- 124. Regulation 4 amended

**Part 34 — Tobacco Products Control  
Regulations 2006 amended**

- 125. Regulations amended
- 126. Regulation 59 amended



Anatomy Act 1930  
Cremation Act 1929  
Food Act 2008  
Health Act 1911  
Poisons Act 1964  
Radiation Safety Act 1975  
Tobacco Products Control Act 2006

## **Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### **Part 1 — Preliminary**

#### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016*.

#### **2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day on which the *Public Health (Consequential Provisions) Act 2016* section 5 comes into operation.

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 2** Anatomy (Forms and Fees) Regulations 1933 amended**r. 3**

---

**Part 2 — *Anatomy (Forms and Fees)*  
*Regulations 1933* amended****3. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Anatomy (Forms and Fees) Regulations 1933*.

**4. Schedule A amended**

In Schedule A Forms C, F, G and J delete “Executive Director, Public Health and Scientific Support Services” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Cremation Regulations 1954 amended **Part 3**

**r. 5**

**Part 3 — Cremation Regulations 1954 amended**

**5. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Cremation Regulations 1954*.

**6. Regulation 15 amended**

In regulation 15:

- (a) delete “Executive Director or by a person appointed to be a medical officer of health under the *Health Act 1911*.” and insert:

Chief Health Officer.

- (b) delete “Executive Director or the medical officer of health deem necessary.” and insert:

Chief Health Officer deems necessary.

**7. Regulation 17 amended**

In regulation 17 delete “*Health Act 1911*.” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*.

**8. Appendix “A” amended**

- (1) In Appendix “A” Form 1:

- (a) delete “Executive Director” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 3** Cremation Regulations 1954 amended**r. 8**

---

- (b) delete “Executive Director, Public Health and Scientific Support Services” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

- (2) In Appendix “A” Forms 2 and 3 delete “Executive Director, Public Health and Scientific Support Services” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

- (3) In Appendix “A” Form 4:

- (a) delete “**EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC HEALTH AND SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT SERVICES**” and insert:

**CHIEF HEALTH OFFICER**

- (b) delete “Executive Director, Public Health and Scientific Support Services.” and insert:

Chief Health Officer.

- (4) In Appendix “A” Form 5:

- (a) delete “**EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC HEALTH AND SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT SERVICES**” and insert:

**CHIEF HEALTH OFFICER**

- (b) delete “Executive Director, Public Health and Scientific Support Services” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Cremation Regulations 1954 amended **Part 3**

**r. 9**

(c) delete:

.....  
Executive Director,  
Public Health and  
Scientific Support Services.

and insert:

.....  
Chief Health Officer

- (5) In Appendix “A” Form 10 delete “Executive Director, Public Health and Scientific Support Services,” and insert:

Chief Health Officer,

- (6) In Appendix “A” Form 12 delete “Executive Director, Public Health and Scientific Support Services” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**9. Various references to “Executive Director” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “Executive Director” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Table**

r. 4(2)	r. 6(1), (2) and (3)
---------	----------------------

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 3** Cremation Regulations 1954 amended**r. 9**

---

r. 7	r. 8(c)
r. 9(1) and (2)	r. 10
r. 14(3), (4), (7) and (8)	r. 17
r. 20	Appendix "B"

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Drugs of Addiction Notification Regulations 1980 amended **Part 4**

**r. 10**

**Part 4 — *Drugs of Addiction Notification Regulations 1980* amended**

**10. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Drugs of Addiction Notification Regulations 1980*.

**11. Regulation 2 amended**

In regulation 2 in the definition of *the Act* delete “*Health Act 1911*.” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*.

**12. Regulation 4 amended**

In regulation 4(1) and (2) delete “Executive Director, Public Health” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**13. Regulation 5 amended**

- (1) In regulation 5(1) delete “Executive Director, Public Health and Scientific Support Services” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

- (2) In regulation 5(2) delete “Executive Director” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 4** Drugs of Addiction Notification Regulations 1980 amended**r. 14**

---

**14. Schedule amended**

In the Schedule Form:

- (a) delete “EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PUBLIC HEALTH:”  
and insert:

CHIEF HEALTH OFFICER:

- (b) delete “section 289B of the *Health Act 1911*” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 289B



**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Fly Eradication Regulations amended **Part 5**

**r. 15**

**Part 5 — *Fly Eradication Regulations* amended**

**15. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Fly Eradication Regulations*.

**16. Regulation 2 amended**

In regulation 2 delete “section 199(20) of the *Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*  
section 199(20),

Note: The heading to amended regulation 2 is to read:

**Flies prescribed under the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 199(20)**

**17. Regulation 5 amended**

In regulation 5 delete “inspector or officer” (each occurrence) and insert:

authorised officer

Note: The heading to amended regulation 5 is to read:

**Authorised officer may give notice directing measures to be taken**

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 6** Food Regulations 2009 amended**r. 18**

---

**Part 6 — *Food Regulations 2009* amended****18. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Food Regulations 2009*.

**19. Regulation 42 amended**

In regulation 42(3) delete “*Health Act 1911*” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Hairdressing Establishment Regulations 1972 amended **Part 7**

r. 20

---

**Part 7 — *Hairdressing Establishment Regulations 1972***  
**amended**

**20. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Hairdressing Establishment Regulations 1972*.

**21. Regulation 3 amended**

- (1) In regulation 3 delete the definition of *surveyor*.
- (2) In regulation 3 in the definition of *disinfecting solution* paragraph (e) delete “Executive Director, Public Health,” and insert:

Chief Health Officer,

- (3) In regulation 3 in the definition of *instrument* delete “hairdresser;” and insert:

hairdresser.

**22. Regulation 3A amended**

In regulation 3A delete “Executive Director, Public Health” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 7** Hairdressing Establishment Regulations 1972 amended**r. 23**

---

**23. Regulation 4 amended**

Delete regulation 4(e) and insert:

- (e) where laundering is carried out on the premises, the laundry to comply with the requirements of the local authority, but the laundry must not consist of less than the following —
  - (i) 1 washing machine;
  - (ii) 1 wash trough of not less than a capacity of 36 litres provided with hot water that is delivered at a temperature of not less than 60°C and cold water;
  - (iii) 1 clothes line of not less than 30 metres or 1 drying cabinet;

**24. Regulation 22 amended**

(1) In regulation 22(1):

- (a) delete “A surveyor” and insert:

An authorised officer

- (b) delete “surveyor,” and insert:

authorised officer,

(2) In regulation 22(2) delete “surveyor” and insert:

authorised officer

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
 Health (Air-handling and Water Systems) Regulations 1994 **Part 8**  
 amended

r. 25

**Part 8 — Health (Air-handling and Water Systems)  
 Regulations 1994 amended**

**25. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Air-handling and Water Systems) Regulations 1994*.

**26. Regulation 3 amended**

In regulation 3(1) delete the definition of *Executive Director*.

**27. Various references to “Executive Director” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “Executive Director” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Table**

r. 6(1), (2) and (3)	r. 11(1)
r. 12(2), (3) and (4)	r. 13(1)
r. 14(1)(b) and (2)	r. 15

Notes:

1. The heading to amended regulation 13 is to read:  
**Chief Health Officer may close air-handling system, water system or cooling tower**
2. The heading to amended regulation 15 is to read:  
**Notice given by Chief Health Officer prevails**

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 9** Health (Aquatic Facilities) Regulations 2007 amended**r. 28**

---

**Part 9 — Health (Aquatic Facilities)  
Regulations 2007 amended****28. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Aquatic Facilities) Regulations 2007*.

**29. Regulation 4 amended**

In regulation 4 delete the definition of **EDPH**.

**30. Regulation 28 amended**

In regulation 28(2) in the Table:

- (a) delete “**EDPH**” and insert:

**Chief Health Officer**

- (b) delete:

operator to confirm a closure order given by an  
environmental health officer under regulation 23

and insert:

operator to confirm a closure order given by an authorised  
officer under regulation 23

- (c) delete “**environmental health officer**” and insert:

**authorised officer**

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
 Health (Aquatic Facilities) Regulations 2007 amended **Part 9**

**r. 31**

**31. Various references to “EDPH” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “EDPH” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Table**

r. 4(1) def. of <i>Code</i>	r. 5(3)
r. 7	r. 8(1), (2) and (3)(c)
r. 9(1) and (2)	r. 10(1)
r. 11(1)	r. 13(3)
r. 14(1)	r. 15(1), (2), (3) and (5)
r. 17(1)	r. 18(1)
r. 19(1)(a) and (b)	r. 20(1)
r. 21(1)(b), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (6)	r. 22(1), (2)(a), (5) and (6)
r. 23(1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6)(b) and (8)	r. 27
r. 28(1)	r. 29(1)
r. 30(a)	r. 36(1)(a)(ii) and (b)(ii), (2), (3), (4), (5), (7) and (8)

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 9** Health (Aquatic Facilities) Regulations 2007 amended**r. 32**

---

r. 37	r. 39(1), (2)(a) and (3)(a)
r. 40(3)	r. 41(3)
r. 42(a)	

**32. Various references to “environmental health officer” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “environmental health officer” (each occurrence) and insert:

authorised officer

**Table**

r. 21(1)(a), (2A) and (4)(a)	r. 22(1), (5) and (6)
r. 23(1), (3), (4) and (5)	r. 28(1)



**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Health (Asbestos) Regulations 1992 amended **Part 10**

**r. 33**

**Part 10 — *Health (Asbestos) Regulations 1992* amended**

**33. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Asbestos) Regulations 1992*.

**34. Regulation 2 amended**

In regulation 2 delete the definition of *authorised person*.

**35. Regulation 5 deleted**

Delete regulation 5.

**36. Regulation 8 amended**

In regulation 8(1) delete “authorised person” and insert:

authorised officer

Note: The heading to amended regulation 8 is to read:

**Directions by authorised officer**

**37. Regulation 14 amended**

In regulation 14(1) and (2) delete “authorised person” and insert:

authorised officer

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 10** Health (Asbestos) Regulations 1992 amended**r. 38**

---

**38. Various references to “Executive Director, Public Health” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “Executive Director, Public Health” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Table**

r. 2 def. of <i>material containing asbestos</i> par. (b)	r. 6(a)
r. 7(1)(b) and (4)(d)	r. 7A(2)
r. 8(3)	r. 9(1)

Note: The heading to amended regulation 9 is to read:

**Chief Health Officer may prohibit or restrict use, sale or supply of material containing asbestos**

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Health (Cloth Materials) Regulations 1985 amended **Part 11**

**r. 39**

**Part 11 — Health (Cloth Materials)  
Regulations 1985 amended**

**39. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Cloth Materials) Regulations 1985*.

**40. Regulation 3 amended**

In regulation 3 in the definition of ***approved process of cleansing and disinfection*** paragraph (d) delete “Executive Director, Public Health;” and insert:

Chief Health Officer;

**41. Regulation 13 amended**

In regulation 13 delete “A health surveyor” and insert:

An authorised officer

Note: The heading to amended regulation 13 is to read:

**Authorised officer may act**

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 12** Health (Construction Work) Regulations 1973 amended**r. 42**

---

**Part 12 — *Health (Construction Work)*  
*Regulations 1973* amended****42. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Construction Work) Regulations 1973*.

**43. Regulation 4 amended**

In regulation 4(4)(d) delete “Executive Director, Public Health” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

***Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016***  
Health (Drugs and Allied Substances) Regulations 1961 **Part 13**  
amended

r. 44

**Part 13 — *Health (Drugs and Allied Substances)***  
***Regulations 1961* amended**

**44. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Drugs and Allied Substances) Regulations 1961*.

**45. Regulation A.01.001 amended**

In regulation A.01.001 in the definition of *the Act* delete “*Health Act 1911*” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*

**46. Regulation A.01.007 amended**

In regulation A.01.007(a) delete “Executive Director, Public Health” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**47. Regulation B.01.001 amended**

In regulation B.01.001 in the definition of *authorised* delete “Executive Director, Public Health” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

***Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016*****Part 13** Health (Drugs and Allied Substances) Regulations 1961  
amended**r. 48**

---

**48. Regulation Z.01.001 amended**

In regulation Z.01.001(d) delete “Executive Director, Public Health” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Health (Notification of Adverse Event After Immunization) **Part 14**  
Regulations 1995 amended

r. 49

**Part 14 — Health (Notification of Adverse Event After  
Immunization) Regulations 1995 amended**

**49. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Notification of Adverse Event After Immunization) Regulations 1995*.

**50. Regulation 4 amended**

- (1) In regulation 4(1) delete “Executive Director, Public Health” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

- (2) In regulation 4(2)(a) delete “Executive Director, Public Health; and” and insert:

Chief Health Officer; and

**51. Regulation 6 amended**

In regulation 6(1):

- (a) delete “Executive Director, Public Health —” and insert:

Chief Health Officer —

- (b) delete “Executive Director, Public Health” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

Note: The heading to amended regulation 6 is to read:

**Chief Health Officer may request provision of information**

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 15** Health (Notification of Intussusception) Regulations 2007 amendedr. 52

---

**Part 15 — Health (Notification of Intussusception) Regulations 2007 amended****52. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Notification of Intussusception) Regulations 2007*.

**53. Regulation 3 amended**

- (1) In regulation 3 delete the definition of *Executive Director*.
- (2) In regulation 3 in the definition of *approved form* delete “Executive Director;” and insert:

Chief Health Officer;

**54. Regulation 5 amended**

In regulation 5(2) delete “Executive Director” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**55. Regulation 6 amended**

- (1) In regulation 6(1) delete “Executive Director” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

- (2) In regulation 6(2) delete “Executive Director.” and insert:

Chief Health Officer.



**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
 Health (Notification of Lead Poisoning) Regulations 1985 **Part 16**  
 amended

r. 56

**Part 16 — Health (Notification of Lead Poisoning)  
 Regulations 1985 amended**

**56. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Notification of Lead Poisoning) Regulations 1985*.

**57. Regulation 3 amended**

In regulation 3 delete the definition of *EDPH*.

**58. Various references to “EDPH” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “EDPH” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Table**

r. 3 def. of <i>corresponding officer</i>	r. 3 def. of <i>required details</i>
r. 5(1) def. of <i>approved form</i>	r. 5(1) def. of <i>required information</i> par. (b), r. 5(2) and (3)
r. 6(1) def. of <i>required information</i> par. (b) and r. 6(3)	r. 7(1), (2), (3) and (5)
r. 9(2) and (3)	r. 10
r. 11(1) and (2)(a)	

Note: The heading to amended regulation 9 is to read:

**Chief Health Officer may authorise disclosure of information**

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 17** Health (Notifications by Midwives) Regulations 1994 amended**r. 59**

---

**Part 17 — Health (Notifications by Midwives)  
Regulations 1994 amended****59. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Notifications by Midwives) Regulations 1994*.

**60. Regulation 3 amended**

In regulation 3 delete “Executive Director, Public Health” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**61. Schedule amended**

In the Schedule Form 1:

- (a) delete “*HEALTH ACT 1911*” and insert:

*HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1911*

- (b) delete:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

PUBLIC HEALTH

and insert:

CHIEF HEALTH OFFICER

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Health (Pesticides) Regulations 2011 amended **Part 18**

**r. 62**

**Part 18 — Health (Pesticides)**  
**Regulations 2011 amended**

**62. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Pesticides) Regulations 2011*.

**63. Regulation 3 amended**

- (1) In regulation 3 delete the definition of *EDPH*.
- (2) In regulation 3 in the definition of *EDPH permit* delete “*EDPH*” and insert:

***Chief Health Officer***

**64. Regulation 23 amended**

In regulation 23(3)(b) delete “EPDH” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**65. Regulation 48 amended**

In regulation 48(3)(b) delete “EPDH” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**66. Schedule 1 amended**

In Schedule 1 in the item for regulation 101(1)(b) delete “EPDH” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 18** Health (Pesticides) Regulations 2011 amended**r. 67****67. Various references to “EDPH” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table:

- (a) delete “EDPH” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

- (b) delete “EDPH’s” and insert:

Chief Health Officer’s

- (c) delete “**EDPH**” and insert:

**Chief Health Officer**

**Table**

r. 5(4)(b)	r. 10(2)(d)
r. 17	r. 18(1) and (2)
r. 19(1), (2) and (3)	r. 20(1), (2), (3), (4) and (6)(a)
r. 22(1) and (3)	r. 23(1), (3)(a) and (5)
r. 24(1)	r. 25(1), (2) and (4)
r. 26(1)(c) and (d) and (2)	r. 27(1), (3) and (5)
r. 28(1) def. of <i>reviewable decision</i>	r. 29(1)(a), (2) and (3)
r. 30(1) and (2)	r. 32(3)(b) and (4)
r. 33	r. 36(a)

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
 Health (Pesticides) Regulations 2011 amended **Part 18**

**r. 67**

r. 37	r. 38(1), (2) and (3)
r. 39(1) and (2)	r. 40(1), (2) and (3)
r. 41(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5)(a)	r. 42(1), (2), (3), (4) and (6)(a)
r. 44(1) and (3)	r. 45(1) and (2)
r. 46(1) and (3)	r. 48(1), (3)(a) and (5)
r. 49(1), (2) and (4)	r. 50(c) and (d)
r. 51(1), (3) and (5)	r. 52(1) def. of <i>reviewable decision</i>
r. 53(1)(a), (2) and (3)	r. 54(1) and (2)
r. 56	r. 62(4)
r. 63(1)(a), (2)(a), (3), (5) and (6)	r. 64(1)(b), (2) and (3)
r. 80(1)	r. 83(3)
r. 85(3)	r. 87(8)
r. 88(2)	r. 90(1)
r. 92(2) and (3)	r. 93(2)(b) and (3)
r. 94(4)	r. 95(3)
r. 96(b)	r. 97(3)(a) and (5)
r. 98(1) def. of <i>approved instructions</i>	r. 99(2)

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 18** Health (Pesticides) Regulations 2011 amended**r. 68**

Pt. 7 Div. 1 heading	r. 100(1) def. of <i>relevant provision</i> and (2)
r. 101(1) and (2)	r. 102(1), (2) and (3)
r. 103(1) and (2)	r. 121 def. of <i>existing EDPH permit</i>
r. 122	

**68. Various references to “public health official” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table:

- (a) delete “a public health official” and insert:

an authorised officer

- (b) delete “A public health official” and insert:

An authorised officer

- (c) delete “the public health official” and insert:

the authorised officer

**Table**

r. 55	r. 78
r. 104(1) and (2)	r. 105(1), (2)(a)
r. 106(1), (2)(a), (4) and (5)	

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
 Health (Pesticides) Regulations 2011 amended **Part 18**

**r. 68**

Note: The headings to the amended regulations listed in the Table are to read as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Amended regulation</b>	<b>Regulation heading</b>
r. 27	<b>Chief Health Officer may amend, suspend or cancel business registration</b>
r. 51	<b>Chief Health Officer may amend, suspend or cancel licence</b>
r. 63	<b>Chief Health Officer to approve site of fumigation</b>
r. 90	<b>Chief Health Officer may restrict use of registered pesticides</b>
r. 100	<b>Authorisation under Chief Health Officer permit</b>
r. 101	<b>Application for Chief Health Officer permit</b>
r. 102	<b>Grant of Chief Health Officer permit</b>
r. 103	<b>Cancellation of Chief Health Officer permit</b>
r. 105	<b>Authorised officer may stop pest management treatment</b>
r. 106	<b>Authorised officer may prohibit entry to pesticide affected area</b>
r. 122	<b>Existing Chief Health Officer permit</b>

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 19** Health (Public Buildings) Regulations 1992 amended**r. 69**

---

**Part 19 — Health (Public Buildings)  
Regulations 1992 amended****69. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Public Buildings) Regulations 1992*.

**70. Schedule 2 amended**

(1) In Schedule 2 Form 1:

(a) delete “*HEALTH ACT 1911*” and insert:

*HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1911*

(b) delete “section 176 of the Health Act” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 176

(2) In Schedule 2 Forms 2 and 3 delete “*HEALTH ACT 1911*” and insert:

*HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1911*

(3) In Schedule 2 Form 4:

(a) delete “*HEALTH ACT 1911*” and insert:

*HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1911*

(b) delete “section 178(1) of the Health Act” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*  
section 178(1)



**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
 Health (Public Buildings) Regulations 1992 amended **Part 19**

**r. 71**

- (4) In Schedule 2 Form 5 delete “*HEALTH ACT 1911*” and insert:

*HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1911*

**71. Various references to “Executive Director, Public Health” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “Executive Director, Public Health” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Table**

r. 7(2) and (3)	r. 9(4)(b)(ii)
r. 14(3)(a)(iii)	r. 23(1) and (3)
r. 31(4)	r. 41
r. 42(6)	

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**

**Part 20** Health (Rheumatic Heart Disease Register of Western Australia) Regulations 2015 amended

r. 72

---

**Part 20 — Health (Rheumatic Heart Disease Register of Western Australia) Regulations 2015 amended**

**72. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Rheumatic Heart Disease Register of Western Australia) Regulations 2015*.

**73. Regulation 3 amended**

In regulation 3 delete the definition of *EDPH*.

**74. Various references to “EDPH” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “EDPH” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Table**

r. 3 def. of <i>corresponding officer</i>	r. 6(1)(a) and (b) and (3)(a)
r. 8	r. 9(2), (3), (4) and (5)
r. 10	r. 11(2), (3), (4) and (5)
r. 12(1) and (2)	r. 13(1), (3)(a), (b) and (c) and (5)
r. 15(1) and (3)	r. 16
r. 17(1)	

Notes:

1. The heading to amended regulation 12 is to read:  
**Chief Health Officer may request information**

***Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016***  
Health (Rheumatic Heart Disease Register of Western  
Australia) Regulations 2015 amended **Part 20**

---

**r. 74**

2. The heading to amended regulation 15 is to read:  
**Chief Health Officer may authorise disclosure of information**

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 21** Health (Section 335 (5) (D) Abortion Notice) Regulations 1998 amended**r. 75**

---

**Part 21 — Health (Section 335 (5) (D) Abortion Notice) Regulations 1998 amended****75. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Section 335 (5) (D) Abortion Notice) Regulations 1998*.

**76. Schedule 1 amended**

In Schedule 1 Form 1:

- (a) delete “Health Act 1911” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*

- (b) delete “Executive Director, Public Health” and insert:

**Chief Health Officer**

- (c) delete “section 335 (5) (d) of the *Health Act 1911*” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*  
section 335(5)(d)

- (d) delete “Executive Director, Public Health,” and insert:

Chief Health Officer,

- (e) delete “section 335(5)(d) of the *Health Act 1911*” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 335(5)(d)

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Health (Section 335 (5) (D) Abortion Notice) Regulations 1998 **Part 21**  
amended

---

**r. 76**

(f) delete “*Executive Director, Public Health*” and insert:

*Chief Health Officer*

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 22** Health (Skin Penetration Procedure) Regulations 1998 amendedr. 77

---

**Part 22 — Health (Skin Penetration Procedure) Regulations 1998 amended****77. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Skin Penetration Procedure) Regulations 1998*.

**78. Regulation 7 amended**

(1) In regulation 7(1):

- (a) delete “section 344A(1) of the *Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*  
section 344A(1),

- (b) delete “Executive Director, Public Health,” and insert:

Chief Health Officer,

- (c) delete “section 344A(2) of the *Health Act 1911*” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*  
section 344A(2)

(2) In regulation 7(2) delete “section 344A(3) of the *Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*  
section 344A(3),

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Health (Temporary Sanitary Conveniences) Regulations 1997 **Part 23**  
amended

r. 79

**Part 23 — Health (Temporary Sanitary Conveniences)  
Regulations 1997 amended**

**79. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Temporary Sanitary Conveniences) Regulations 1997*.

**80. Regulation 5 amended**

In regulation 5(2) delete “Executive Director” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**81. Regulation 6 amended**

In regulation 6(2) delete “Executive Director” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**82. Regulation 32 amended**

In regulation 32(2) delete “environmental health officer.” and insert:

authorised officer.

**83. Regulation 33 amended**

In regulation 33(2) delete “environmental health officer.” and insert:

authorised officer.

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**

**Part 23** Health (Temporary Sanitary Conveniences) Regulations 1997  
amended

**r. 84**

**84. Various references to “Executive Director, Public Health” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “Executive Director, Public Health” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Table**

r. 3 def. of <i>approved form</i>	r. 4(b)
r. 5(1)	r. 6(1) and (3)
r. 28(9)	r. 32(3)(e)(iii)

Notes:

1. The heading to amended regulation 5 is to read:  
**Approval by the Chief Health Officer**
2. The heading to amended regulation 6 is to read:  
**Certification by the Chief Health Officer**



**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974 amended **Part 24**

r. 85

**Part 24 — Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974 amended**

**85. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974*.

**86. Regulation 33 amended**

In regulation 33(4) delete “or an inspector”.

**87. Regulation 36 amended**

In regulation 36(4) delete “or inspector”.

**88. Regulation 41 amended**

In regulation 41(1), (2) and (4) delete “inspector” and insert:

authorised officer

**89. Regulation 42C amended**

In regulation 42C(3), (4) and (6) delete “Executive Director” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**90. Schedule 5 amended**

(1) In Schedule 5 Form No. 1:

(a) delete “HEALTH ACT 1911” and insert:

*HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1911*

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**

**Part 24** Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974 amended

**r. 90**

- (b) delete “Executive Director, Public Health and Scientific Support Services:” and insert:

Chief Health Officer:

- (c) delete “*Health Act 1911.*” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911.*

- (2) In Schedule 5 Form No. 2:

- (a) delete “*HEALTH ACT 1911*” and insert:

*HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1911*

- (b) delete “*Health Act 1911.*” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911.*

- (c) delete:

.....  
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
PUBLIC HEALTH AND  
SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT  
SERVICES

and insert:

.....  
CHIEF HEALTH OFFICER

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
 Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974 amended **Part 24**

**r. 91**

**91. Various references to “environmental health officer” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “environmental health officer” (each occurrence) and insert:

authorised officer

**Table**

r. 10(1), (2)(a), (2a), (3) and (4)	r. 11
r. 12	r. 13
r. 33(2) and (4)	r. 36(4)
r. 43(a)	r. 50(1)(b)(i), (iii) and (d)(xi) and (2)

**92. Various references to “Executive Director, Public Health” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table:

- (a) delete “Executive Director, Public Health” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

- (b) delete “Executive Director, Public Health” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**

**Part 24** Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974 amended

**r. 92****Table**

r. 3 def. of <i>approved</i> par. (b)	r. 3 def. of <i>approving body</i> par. (b)
r. 3 def. of <i>combined system</i>	r. 3 def. of <i>receptacle for drainage</i> par. (b)
r. 4(2)(a)	r. 4A(2), (3)(a) and (b), (4), (5), (6) and (7)
r. 6A(1)(a) and (b)	r. 7(1)(a)
r. 10(2)	r. 18(2)(b)
r. 23(1) and (2)	r. 24
r. 27	r. 28(2)
r. 32(m) and (q)	r. 36(1)
r. 38(1) and (2)	r. 39(1), (2) and (4)(a)
r. 40(1), (2) and (3)	r. 41(1) and (3)
r. 42C(1), (2), (3), (4), (5)(b), (6), (7), (8) and (9)	r. 43
r. 45	r. 48
r. 49(1)(a)(ii) and (5)	r. 50(1) and (2)
r. 51(1)	r. 53
Sch. 1 it. 2	Sch. 8 cl. 4 Table and 5

***Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016***  
Health (Treatment of Sewage and Disposal of Effluent and **Part 24**  
Liquid Waste) Regulations 1974 amended

**r. 92**

---

Notes:

1. The heading to amended regulation 4A is to read:  
**Approval of construction or installation of apparatus by Chief Health Officer**
2. The heading to amended regulation 23 is to read:  
**Review of decision of Chief Health Officer**

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 25** Health (Venereal Diseases) Regulations 1973 amended**r. 93**

---

**Part 25 — Health (Venereal Diseases)  
Regulations 1973 amended****93. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Venereal Diseases) Regulations 1973*.

**94. Regulation 2A amended**

- (1) In regulation 2A insert in alphabetical order:

*departmental officer* has the meaning given in the *Public Health Act 2016* section 4(1);

- (2) In regulation 2A in the definition of *the Act* delete “*Health Act 1911* as amended.” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*.

**95. Regulation 2C amended**

In regulation 2C(1) delete “Executive Director” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**96. Regulation 9 amended**

In regulation 9 delete “officials of the Health Department” and insert:

departmental officers

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Health (Venereal Diseases) Regulations 1973 amended **Part 25**

**r. 97**

**97. Appendix amended**

(1) In Appendix Form No. 1:

(a) delete “*Health Act 1911*” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*

(b) delete:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT SERVICES.

and insert:

CHIEF HEALTH OFFICER

(2) In Appendix Form No. 2:

(a) delete “*Health Act 1911*” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*

(b) delete “Medical Officer of Health (or 2 medical practitioners).” and insert:

Two medical practitioners

(c) delete:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT SERVICES.

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 25** Health (Venereal Diseases) Regulations 1973 amended**r. 97**

---

and insert:

CHIEF HEALTH OFFICER

(3) In Appendix Form No. 3:

(a) delete “*Health Act 1911*” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*

(b) delete “Public Health Officials under the *Health Act 1911*,”  
and insert:

authorised officers under the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*,

(c) delete “Public Health Officials” and insert:

authorised officers

(d) delete:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT SERVICES.

and insert:

CHIEF HEALTH OFFICER



**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Health (Venereal Diseases) Regulations 1973 amended **Part 25**

**r. 97**

(4) In Appendix Form No. 4:

- (a) delete “*Health Act 1911*” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*

- (b) delete “Public Health Officials under the *Health Act 1911*,”  
and insert:

authorised officers under the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*,

- (c) delete “section 307 of the *Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 307,

- (d) delete “Public Health Officials” and insert:

authorised officers

- (e) delete:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT SERVICES.

and insert:

CHIEF HEALTH OFFICER

(5) In Appendix Form No. 5:

- (a) delete “*Health Act 1911*” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 25** Health (Venereal Diseases) Regulations 1973 amended**r. 98**

- (b) delete “Public Health Officials under the *Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

authorised officers under the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*,

- (c) delete “Public Health Officials” and insert:

authorised officers

- (d) delete:

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,  
PUBLIC HEALTH AND SCIENTIFIC SUPPORT SERVICES.

and insert:

CHIEF HEALTH OFFICER

**98. Various references to “Executive Director, Public Health” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “Executive Director, Public Health” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Table**

r. 2C(1)	r. 3
r. 4	r. 5
r. 6	r. 7

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
 Health (Western Australian Cancer Register) Regulations 2011 **Part 26**  
 amended

r. 99

**Part 26 — Health (Western Australian Cancer Register)  
 Regulations 2011 amended**

**99. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Western Australian Cancer Register) Regulations 2011*.

**100. Regulation 3 amended**

In regulation 3 delete the definition of *EDPH*.

**101. Various references to “EDPH” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “EDPH” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Table**

r. 3 def. of <i>corresponding officer</i>	r. 5(1), (2) and (3)
r. 6(1) and (2)	r. 7
r. 8(1)	r. 9(1)
r. 10(1), (3)(a) and (b) and (5)	r. 12(1) and (2)

Notes:

1. The heading to amended regulation 9 is to read:  
**Chief Health Officer may require information**
2. The heading to amended regulation 12 is to read:  
**Chief Health Officer may authorise disclosure of information**

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**

**Part 27** Health (Western Australian Register of Developmental Anomalies) Regulations 2010 amended

**r. 102**

---

**Part 27 — Health (Western Australian Register of Developmental Anomalies) Regulations 2010 amended**

**102. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Health (Western Australian Register of Developmental Anomalies) Regulations 2010*.

**103. Regulation 3 amended**

In regulation 3 delete the definition of *EDPH*.

**104. Various references to “EDPH” amended**

In the provisions listed in the Table delete “EDPH” (each occurrence) and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Table**

r. 3 def. of <i>corresponding officer</i>	r. 6(2)
r. 7(1)	r. 8(1), (3)(a) and (b) and (5)
r. 10(1) and (2)	r. 11
r. 12(1) and (2)	

Notes:

1. The heading to amended regulation 7 is to read:  
**Chief Health Officer may require information**
2. The heading to amended regulation 10 is to read:  
**Chief Health Officer may authorise disclosure of information**

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Notification of Stillbirth and Neo-Natal Death Regulations **Part 28**  
amended

**r. 105**

---

**Part 28 — Notification of Stillbirth and Neo-Natal  
Death Regulations amended**

**105. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Notification of Stillbirth and Neo-Natal Death Regulations*.

**106. Regulation 2 amended**

In regulation 2(1) delete “Executive Director, Public Health” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**107. Appendix amended**

In Appendix Form No. 1:

- (a) delete “*Health Act 1911*” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*

- (b) delete “Executive Director, Public Health and Scientific Support Services” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 29** Piggeries Regulations 1952 amended**r. 108**

---

**Part 29 — Piggeries Regulations 1952 amended****108. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Piggeries Regulations 1952*.

**109. Regulation 2 amended**

In regulation 2 in the definition of *Act* delete “*Health Act 1911*.” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*.

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Poisons Regulations 1965 amended **Part 30**

**r. 110**

---

**Part 30 — *Poisons Regulations 1965* amended**

**110. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Poisons Regulations 1965*.

**111. Regulation 11A amended**

In regulation 11A(3):

- (a) in paragraph (b)(ii) delete “Executive Director, Personal Health Services” and insert:

Chief Health Officer

- (b) delete paragraph (b)(iii) and insert:

- (iii) the person holding or acting in the office known as the Executive Director, Population Health (if any).

**112. Regulation 36 amended**

In regulation 36(1a) delete “Executive Director.” and insert:

Chief Health Officer.

**113. Regulation 36B amended**

In regulation 36B(3)(b) delete “officer (other than an environmental health officer).” and insert:

officer.

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 30** Poisons Regulations 1965 amended**r. 114**

---

**114. Regulation 40 amended**

In regulation 40(1)(e) delete “*Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*;

**115. Regulation 42 amended**

In regulation 42(1)(e) delete “*Health Act 1911*; and” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*; and

**116. Regulation 47 amended**

In regulation 47(2) delete “(other than an environmental health officer)”.

**117. Regulation 52 amended**

In regulation 52(8) delete “officer (other than an environmental health officer).” and insert:

officer.



**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Radiation Safety (General) Regulations 1983 amended **Part 31**

**r. 118**

---

**Part 31 — Radiation Safety (General)**  
**Regulations 1983 amended**

**118. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Radiation Safety (General) Regulations 1983*.

**119. Regulation 58 amended**

Delete regulation 58(5)(a) and insert:

- (a) an authorised officer as defined in the *Public Health Act 2016* section 4(2);

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**

**Part 32** Registration, Enforcement and Discharge of Local Authority Charges on Land, Regulations amended

r. 120

---

**Part 32 — Registration, Enforcement and Discharge of Local Authority Charges on Land, Regulations amended****120. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Registration, Enforcement and Discharge of Local Authority Charges on Land, Regulations*.

**121. Preamble amended**

In the preamble delete the passage that begins with “Crown Law Department,” and ends with “Under Secretary for Law.”.

**122. Appendix amended**

(1) In Appendix Form A:

(a) delete “*HEALTH ACT 1911*” and insert:

*HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1911*

(b) delete “*Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*,

(c) delete “Section 372 of the *Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 372,

(2) In Appendix Form B delete “*HEALTH ACT 1911*” and insert:

*HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1911*

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Registration, Enforcement and Discharge of Local Authority Charges on Land, Regulations amended **Part 32**

**r. 122**

(3) In Appendix Form C:

- (a) delete “HEALTH ACT 1911” and insert:

HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)  
ACT 1911

- (b) delete “*Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*,

(4) In Appendix Form D:

- (a) delete “HEALTH ACT 1911” and insert:

HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)  
ACT 1911

- (b) delete “*Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*,

(5) In Appendix Form E:

- (a) delete “HEALTH ACT 1911” and insert:

HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)  
ACT 1911

- (b) delete “Section 372 of the *Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 372,

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 32** Registration, Enforcement and Discharge of Local Authority  
Charges on Land, Regulations amended**r. 122**

---

(6) In Appendix Form F:

(a) delete "HEALTH ACT 1911" and insert:

HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)  
ACT 1911(b) delete "Section 372 of the *Health Act 1911*," and insert:the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 372,

(7) In Appendix Form G:

(a) delete "HEALTH ACT 1911" and insert:

HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)  
ACT 1911(b) delete "*Health Act 1911*," (each occurrence) and insert:*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*,

(8) In Appendix Form H:

(a) delete "HEALTH ACT 1911" and insert:

HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)  
ACT 1911(b) delete "Section 372 of the *Health Act 1911*," and insert:the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 372,

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016**  
Registration, Enforcement and Discharge of Local Authority Charges on Land, Regulations amended **Part 32**

**r. 122**

---

(9) In Appendix Form I:

- (a) delete “HEALTH ACT 1911” and insert:

HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)  
ACT 1911

- (b) delete “Section 372 of the *Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 372,

(10) In Appendix Form J:

- (a) delete “HEALTH ACT 1911” and insert:

HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)  
ACT 1911

- (b) delete “*Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*,

(11) In Appendix Form K:

- (a) delete “HEALTH ACT 1911” and insert:

HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)  
ACT 1911

- (b) delete “*Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*,

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 32** Registration, Enforcement and Discharge of Local Authority Charges on Land, Regulations amended**r. 122**

---

- (c) delete “Section 372 of the *Health Act 1911*,” (each occurrence) and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 372,

- (12) In Appendix Form L:

- (a) delete “HEALTH ACT 1911” and insert:

HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)  
ACT 1911

- (b) delete “Section 372 of the *Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 372,

- (13) In Appendix Form M:

- (a) delete “HEALTH ACT 1911” and insert:

HEALTH (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS)  
ACT 1911

- (b) delete “*Health Act 1911*,” (each occurrence) and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*,

- (c) delete “Section 372 of the *Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

the *Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911* section 372,

***Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016***  
Sewerage (Lighting, Ventilation and Construction) Regulations **Part 33**  
1971 amended

**r. 123**

---

**Part 33 — *Sewerage (Lighting, Ventilation and Construction) Regulations 1971* amended**

**123. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Sewerage (Lighting, Ventilation and Construction) Regulations 1971*.

**124. Regulation 4 amended**

In regulation 4(2) delete “*Health Act 1911*,” and insert:

*Health (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1911*,

**Health Regulations Amendment (Public Health) Regulations 2016****Part 34** Tobacco Products Control Regulations 2006 amended**r. 125**

---

**Part 34 — Tobacco Products Control  
Regulations 2006 amended****125. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Tobacco Products Control Regulations 2006*.

**126. Regulation 59 amended**

Delete regulation 59(a) and insert:

- (a) authorised officers;

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---